## THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners: Shari Feist Albrecht, Chairman

Jay Scott Emler Pat Apple

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION	)	DOCKET NO. 18-CONS-3284-CWLE
OF URBAN OIL & GAS GROUP, LLC. FOR	)	
A LOCATION EXCEPTION FOR	)	
THE CLARK #1 WELL IN THE	)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15,	)	
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST,	)	LICENSE NO. 34381
SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS	)	

## MOTION TO CONTINUE PREHEARING CONFERENCE

Applicant Urban Oil & Gas Group, LLC, through undersigned counsel, hereby respectfully moves to continue the prehearing conference in the above-captioned matter. In support of this motion the following is stated:

- 1. On May 4, 2018, undersigned counsel received the Order Designating Prehearing Officer and Setting Prehearing Conference. The Order sets the telephone prehearing conference for May 24, 2018, at 9:00 a.m.
- 2. Undersigned counsel will be out of the country on May 24, 2018, thereby making it impracticable to participate in the prehearing conference.
- 3. There is no other counsel licensed in the State of Kansas within the counsel's firm that can assist in the place of the undersigned.
- 4. Accordingly, Applicant Urban Oil & Gas Group, LLC, respectfully requests that the prehearing conference be reset for June 7, 2018, at 9: 00 a.m. Jonathan R. Myers, Litigation Counsel, for the Kansas Corporation Commission, Conservation Division and Michael J. Duenes, Assistant General Counsel for the Kansas Corporation Commission, Conservation Division, are unopposed to this Motion.

## Respectfully Submitted,

Karl F. Hirsch, KSCT No. 23274

901 Cedar Lake Boulevard

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73114

Telephone: (405) 235-1768 Facsimile: (405) 608-4913 khirsch@hhwlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Urban Oil & Gas Group, LLC

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2018, the above and foregoing *Motion to Continue Prehearing Conference*, was filed via the Kansas Corporation Commission Electronic Filing System and that it caused a copy to be served via electronic mail to the following parties:

Jodi Rosenberry Jodi Rosenberry 12920 E. 55th St. N. Wichita, KS 67228

Jonathan R. Myers, Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission Conservation Division 266 N. Main St. Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 j.myers@kcc.ks.gov Michael Duenes, Assistant General Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd Topeka, KS 66604-4027 m.duenes@kcc.ks.gov

Penny Plumlee Urban Oil & Gas Group, LLC 1000 E. 14th St., Ste. 300 Plano, TX 75074

KARL F. HIRSCH